

Kandi - 502 284, Telangana, India, Phone:(040)2301 6773

> No. IITH/40/A/2023/RTI/MS Dated: 03.10.2023

To,

Sub: Disposal of appeal filed under RTI Act, 2005.

**Ref**: 1.Your RTI application with Reg.No. IITHY/R/E/23/00092, dated:04.09.2023. 2.Your appeal No. IITHY/A/E/23/00005, Dt.27.09.2023

Dear Sir/ Madam,

I have gone through your appeal with registration No. IITHY/A/E/23/00005, Dt.27.09.2023 and the reply furnished by the CPIO with reference to your RTI application cited above. Having examined the matter in detail, I sum up my observations as follows.

Information Sought	Information given and details of documents, if any, furnished.
1. Kindly provide any degradation chart or Research report on PVC Cable prepared by your Material Science or Chemical Engineering or polymer science or Rubber Technologies department.	No such information is available with this office.
2. Kindly provide any degradation chart or Research Report of PVC Cable available in your Institutes.	No such information is available with this office.
3. Without testing percentage composition of PVC compound used in outer sheath of PVC Cable, Can IIT Professors prepare the degradation chart and codal life of PVC Cable.	As per Section 2(f) of the RTI Act- 2005, the Public Information Officer is not supposed to create or interpret information or to solve the problems raised by the applicants or to furnish reply to hypothetical questions.
4. Kindly provide the disadvantages of Random Sampling Inspection method.	No such information is available with this office.

## Grounds of the appeal:

Provided Incomplete, Misleading or False Information

## Appeal Text:

Sir I am not satisfied that no such information is available with this office. Please inform that any PVC Cable degradation chart or Research report prepared by Institute or not in past. If prepared or available in your Institutes, please provide the report. If not available in your Institute which departments these data may be available. Hyderabad.

## Disposal of Appeal:

It is observed that CPIO has already furnished the eligible information and the information is neither incomplete nor false. There is no merit in the grounds of this appeal.

2. Appeal against the decision of the Appellate Authority lies with the Central Information Commission, Room No.326, 'C' Wing, II Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, NEW DELHI 110 066.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(V Venkat Rao) Registrar & Appellate Authority, e-mail: <u>registrar@iith.ac.in</u> 040 2301 6055